
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 17 June 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 March and 20 May 2019 
as published.

3 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

6 Work Programme (Pages 5 - 34)
Reporting Person: Councillor D Hughes

Matters for Consideration

7 Terms of Reference (Pages 35 - 100)
Reporting Person: Councillor D Hughes

8 Scrutiny Training Update (Pages 101 - 120)
Following the recent Overview and Scrutiny training held by Mark Palmer, Development 
Director for South East Employers, the Chairman requested to review the training material 
and summarise for those who could not attend the session.

Reporting Person: Councillor D Hughes

Matters for Scrutiny

9 Surrey County Council Consultation - Closure of Children's Centres (Pages 121 - 208)
Surrey County Council provided a summary analysis document for the Family Resilience 
Consultation: Phase 1, Children’s Centres, which includes specific plans for each borough 
identifying which children’s centres would stay open and which may close.

Performance Management

10 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).  Members are asked to bring their copy of the Green Book to the meeting.

Reporting person: Councillor D Hughes

11 Investment Programme Review (Pages 209 - 240)
A copy of the Investment Programme Review Report that went to the Executive on 7 
February 2019 is attached.

Reporting Person: Councillor D Hughes

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 5 June 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Hanna 
Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Ext 3056, Email 
Hanna.Taylor@woking.gov.uk 



3





OSC19-016

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


P
age 6



INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme covers the following areas:

o Items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
o An extract from the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan.
o Any Scrutiny Review Topics proposed by Members of the Council for inclusion on the Work Programme.
o Any topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny.
o Details of the current Task Groups under the Committee’s remit.

The Work Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing Members with an indication of the current 
wo
[...]
ough Council 
Single Use Plastics (SUP) 
Policy.

Cllr Davis, Portfolio 
Holder.
Climate Change 
Working Group.

None. Deputy Chief Executive 
(Douglas J Spinks)

Yes Children's Centres To recommend to Council 
arrangements for the delivery 
of Family Centres in the 
Borough in partnership with 
Surrey County Council.

Cllr Kemp, Portfolio 
Holder.

None. Deputy Chief Executive 
(Douglas J Spinks)

No Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information

To consider the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring 
Information contained in the 
Green Book.

Cllr Bittleston, 
Portfolio Holder.

None. Chief Finance Officer 
(Leigh Clarke)

P
age 23



P
age 24



27 June 2019

Key 
Decision

Subject Decision to be taken Consultation 
(Undertaken prior to 
the meeting unless 
otherwise stated)

Background 
Documents

Contact Officer

Yes Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2018-19

To receive the Annual 
Treasury Management Report.

Cllr Azad, Portfolio 
Holder.

None. Chief Finance Officer 
(Leigh Clarke)

No Risk Management and 
Business Continuity 
Annual Report

To receive the annual report 
on Risk Management and 
Business Continuity.

Cllr Bittleston, 
Portfolio Holder.

None. Chief Executive (Ray 
Morgan)

No Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information

To consider the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring 
Information contained in the 
Green Book.

Cllr Bittleston, 
Portfolio Holder.

None. Chief Finance Officer 
(Leigh Clarke)

Yes Land Management To consider the acquisition of 
property.

(The press and public will be 
excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of this 
item in view of the nature of 
the proceedings that, if 
members of the press and 
public were present during this 
item, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, to the Local 
Government Act 1972.)

Cllr Azad, Portfolio 
Holder.

None. Deputy Chief Executive 
(Douglas J Spinks)

P
age 25



Yes Land Management To consider
[...]
o Holder.

None. Chief Finance Officer 
(Leigh Clarke)

P
age 31



P
age 32



Current Task Groups Responsible to the Committee

The table below provides a list of current Task Groups established by the Committee, including an indication of the resource requirements and 
the anticipated completion date.  Updates on the progress of individual Task Groups are included elsewhere on the Committee’s agenda.

Task Group Topic Membership Resources Date 
Established

Anticipated 
Completion 

Date

Economic 
Development 
Task Group

To identify and seek the implementation of 
measures to mitigate the impact of the 
economic downturn on the residents, 
community organisations and businesses in 
the Borough of Woking.

Cllrs Ali, Azad, Barker, 
Bond, Davis, Elson, and 
Johnson.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

11.03.09 Ongoing

Finance Task 
Group

To review Financial issues as and when 
identified by the Committee. Financial 
Performance of the Council Management and 
Administration of Accounts procurement 
Strategy, Pension fund, Financial Strategy.

Cllrs Ashall, Azad, Aziz, 
Bond, Davis, Hughes, and 
Sanderson.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

25.05.06 Ongoing

Housing 
Task Group

To review Housing issues as and when 
identified by the Committee, including Housing 
Strategy, Housing Business Plan, Housing 
Service Plans, Housing Revenue Account, 
Housing Conditions, Housing Needs, Private 
Sector Housing, Home Improvement Agency, 
Housing and Council Tax Benefits, and 
monitor/review progress of the PFI Scheme

Cllrs Aziz, Bridgeman, 
Forster, Harlow, Johnson, 
Kemp and Mohammad.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

25.05.06 Ongoing

P
age 33





OSC19-018

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JUNE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Executive Summary

The Chairman has requested that the Terms of Reference for the Committee be brought to the first 
meeting of the municipal year. Please find the following attached:

 Appendix 1 - Extract from The Constitution – “Article 6 – Overview and Scru
[...]
 gather evidence from any person or organisation (with 
their consent) and require information from partner authorities;

vii) may review and scrutinise equality issues, and 

viii) shall be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies 

(c) Finance.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have overall responsibility for the finances 
made available to them. 

(d) Annual Report.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall publish an annual report outlining 
work undertaken during the year, and may make recommendations for future work 
programmes and amended working methods (if appropriate). 

(e) Petitions.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for considering petitions 
received under the Petition Scheme that fall into the following categories:

oPetitions requiring a Senior Officer to give evidence to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee;

oAppeals from Petitioners who are not satisfied with the response to a petition, 
and 

oWhere the petition has been referred to the Committee for further investigation.

Page 38



Terms of Reference

6.04 Proceedings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will conduct its proceedings in accordance with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

Page 39



Terms of Reference

Page 40



Terms of Reference

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules Appendix 2

1. General Arrangements

The Council will have the Overview and Scrutiny Committee set out in Article 6 and will 
appoint to it at its first ordinary meeting in accordance with Standing Order 20.  

The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be as provided in Article 
6 and in the Responsibility for Functions in Part 3 of this Constitution and shall include the 
functions of a crime and disorder committee under Section 19 Police and Justice Act 2006.

2. Membership

The membership shall comprise ten elected councillors. All councillors except members of 
the Executive may be members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  However, no 
member may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which he/she has been directly 
involved.

3. Co-optees

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be entitled to recommend to Council the 
appointment of a number of people as non-voting co-optees.  

4. Meetings 

There shall be between eight and ten ordinary meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in each year.  In addition, extraordinary meetings may be called from time to 
time as and when appropriate.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting may be called 
by the Chair of the Committee or by the Proper Officer if he/she considers it necessary or 
appropriate.

5. Quorum

The quorum for an Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be as set out for Committees in 
Standing Order 20.10, i.e. one-third of the number of members of the Committee (with such 
rounding-up as may be necessary to achieve whole numbers).

6. Work Programme

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be responsible for setting its own work 
programme. An annual meeting of the Committee shall be held to set the work programme 
for the coming year, and the Committee shall have particular regard to the time and 
resources (including officer time) needed to deliver the programme. The Committee shall 
be assisted in its work by sight of the Leader’s draft Forward Plan for the whole year.

7. Agenda Items

Any member of the Council shall be entitled to give notice to the Proper Officer that he/she 
wishes an item relevant to the functions of the Committee to be included on the agenda for 
the next available meeting of the Committee.  On receipt of such a request the Proper 
Officer will ensure that it is included on the next available agenda. This provision shall not 
have effect in relation to the Councillor Call for Action. The Chairman of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee shall determine whether or not a Councillo
[...]
f the Council, within 24 hours of the decision being made.  All members of 
the Council shall receive electronic notification of such decisions within the same 
timescale by the person responsible for publishing the decision. 

(b) That notice will bear the date on which it is published and will specify that the decision 
will come into force, and may then be implemented, on the expiry of five working days 
after the publication of the decision, unless the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
objects to it and calls it in.  Urgent decisions shall be dealt with as provided for in 
paragraph (h) below.

(c) During that period, the Proper Officer shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by the 
Committee if so requested by the Chair or any three members of the Committee, and 
shall then notify the decision-taker of the call-in.  The notice to the Proper Officer shall 
state the reasons for the call-in, and these reasons shall be made available to all 
members of the Council.  He/she shall call a meeting of the Committee on such date 
as he/she may determine, where possible after consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, and in any case within five working days of the decision to call-in.

(d) If, having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wishes to 
take action it may refer the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns or refer the matter to 
the next ordinary meeting of Full Council.  If referred back to the Executive, it shall be 
reconsidered at the next ordinary meeting of the Executive’s Committee or earlier if 
the Leader determines.  Where the decision was made by an individual, the individual 
will reconsider within five working days of the request.  The decision-making person 
or body shall reconsider the decision, amending the decision or not as the case may 
be, before adopting a final decision.

(e) If following an objection to the decision, the Overview
[...]
measurable outcomes.

o To lead the Committee in prioritising its work so as to ensure effective scrutiny, and to lead the 
Committee in conducting an annual review of performance. 

o To develop a constructive relationship with the Executive, especially with relevant portfolio 
holders.

o To develop a constructive relationship with the Strategic Directors/Heads of Service in the areas 
that the Committee scrutinises.

o To co-ordinate the Committee’s work with the Chairmen of Task Groups, especially in ensuring 
that positive outcomes are delivered which make clear recommendations for service 
improvement.

Page 51



Terms of Reference

o To introduce Committee reports to the Executive and Council and elsewhere, and to represent 
the agreed views of the Committee.

o To speak on behalf of the Committee in promoting effective communications with the media and 
the public in its work.

o To promote the implementation of the best practice and procedures set out in the Council’s 
Scrutiny tool kit.

o To promote Member development to the Members of the Committee.

Personal Attributes

o Committed to the role and public service.
o Professional – acts in keeping with the responsibilities of the role and upholds the Council’s 

Code of Conduct, Constitution and ethical standards.
o Committed to and demonstrates the Council’s Vision:
 Our Vision – Towards Tomorrow Today.

o Committed to and demonstrates the Council’s Values:
 People – A healthy, inclusive and engaged community.
 Place – An enterprising, vibrant and sustainable place.
 Us – An innovative, proactive and effective Council.

o Thinks Woking-wide, taking into account local needs.
o Committed to equal opportunities and values diversity.
o Works in partnership.
o Seeks continuous personal development.
o Is an advocate of the Borough Council.
o Supports transparency in decision-making processes.
o Approachable, empathetic and understanding.
o Ensures that the Committee makes positive, clear and actionable decisions.

Skills/Knowledge

o Good communication and interpersonal skills.
o Ability to analyse and grasp complex issues.
o Leadership and chairing skills.
o Project and time management skills.
o Ability to influence and work constructively with Members, officers, the public and outside 

organisations.
o Ability to build and work as part of an effective team.
o Have detailed knowledge of the procedures for Call-in Notices, Call for Action requests, and the 

receipt of petitions.
o Have detailed knowledge of, and encourage the application of, the Council’s Scrutiny tool kit.
o Have experience of questioning witnesses, experts, elected Members, Officers and others who 

may appear before the Committee as part of a scrutiny review. Note: The above duties and 
responsibilities are in addition to the Member’s role as a Councillor.

Page 52



Appendix 4

The Scrutiny 
Toolkit  
2018/19

Page 53



Page 54



1

This toolkit aims to provide information, practical guidance and clarity to everyone 
involved in the overview and scrutiny process at Woking Borough Council.  

The toolkit has been drawn from a variety of sources and includes many good 
practice points selected from leading authorities in the field.  Where reference is 
made to the procedures of the Council such as Call-in, Members are advised to 
cross-check the details with the provisions of the Constitution before taking any 
action.

The toolkit will enable members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure 
that they concentrate on topics that matter to the residents of Woking, and this in 
turn will help us play a significant role in shaping the future direction of the Borough.

Foreword

Page 55



2
Page 56



3

1. An introduction to Overview and Scrutiny 5
What is Overview and Scrutiny?
What Overview and Scrutiny is not
The Work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The Councils Structure
Task Groups
Annual Report

2. Topic Selection and the Annual Work Programme 9
Work Programme
Topic Selection
S
[...]
ot yet 
implemented by the Executive.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can also:

 require Executive Members and senior officers to attend meetings and to be 
challenged about matters within their areas of responsibility;

 invite expert advisors and other members of the Council and members of the public 
to take part in Scrutiny reviews;

 refer matters to ‘Task Groups’ made up of smaller groups of Councillors to undertake 
in-depth reviews;

 submit formal questions to the Chairman regarding matters that come within the 
remit of the Committee.

The Council’s Structure

The Council has 30 Councillors in total who are elected by local residents and represent 
10 wards.  The whole Council agrees overall policies.  Day-to-day decisions are then 
made by the Executive comprising a leader and six Councillors who are appointed by the 
Council.  The Council also has a number of Committees to deal with such matters as 
Planning, Licensing and internal governance issues.

The rules governing the way in which the Overview and Scrutiny Committee operates can 
be found in the Council’s Constitution (Part 2 pages 21-23, Part 3 page 53-54 & Part 4 
pages 131-139).

At Woking Borough Council there is a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee which has 
10 members and meets seven times per year.  This Committee, along with a number of 
Task Groups, carries out the function of Overview and Scrutiny in Woking.  

Task Groups

A Task Group is a small group of Councillors (usually no more than four to six) who are 
asked to carry out an in depth piece of work on behalf of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  Task Groups are set up individually for each review.  The topic to be reviewed 
is chosen by the Committee, but it is for the Task Group itself to decide upon the way it 
chooses to carry out the review.  Membership of the Task Group can be drawn from all 
Councillors and it is not limited to the Members of the Committee.  It is often useful to 
include Members with a range of views and perspectives.

Page 60



7

A Task Group allows a topic to be looked into in some depth and it will normally take up 
to six months to complete their work.  At Woking Borough Council there are two types of 
Task Group:

Standing Task Groups provide an overview of the services of the Council and report 
directly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  These Task Groups do not have a 
limited life span and are ongoing.

Ad Hoc Review Task Groups are established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to carry out scrutiny reviews to investigate particular issues which cannot be adequately 
considered within a normal meeting.  

The Task Group must be clear on the purpose, rationale and objectives of their review 
and set an anticipated completion date.

The Task Groups must feedback regularly to the Committee and at the conclusion of its 
investigation; the Group will prepare a report for the consideration of the Committee.

Task Groups normally meet in private, but can take place in various locations, depending 
on the type of work they are undertaking.

Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups 2018/19

Economic Development Task Group Councillor Mrs Hilary Addison
Councillor Mohammed Ali
Councillor Ayesha Azad
Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Councillor Graham Chrystie
Councillor Kevin Davis
Councillor Ian Johnson

Finance Task Group Councillor Simon Ashall
Councillor Ayesha Azad
Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Councillor John Bond
Councillor Kevin Davis (Chairman)
Councillor Deborah Hughes
Councillor Nancy Martin

Housing Task Group Councillor Mrs Hilary Addison
Councillor Tahir Aziz
Councillor Mary Bridgeman
Councillor Deborah Hughes
Councillor Ian Johnson (Chairman)
Councillor Colin Kemp
Councillor Rashid Mohammed

Page 61



8

Annual Report

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee prepares an Annual Report which details the work 
that has been undertaken during the year.  The Annual Report outlines the outcome of 
recommendations made by the Committee and highlights th
[...]
horne 
 

There was some support for the proposals for Spelthorne 

I agree on the main hubs, especially as I have experience working and living in that 
area. 
 
I tend to agree with them. There will need to be very clear promotion of where 
services will be offered from. 
 
Good that the two main centres will be kept open as those ones are the best 

 

Respondents shared their personal experiences of how the children’s centres were a 

lifeline for families  

I love having a local centre to me, I can walk there if I need help/advice/support and 
my daughter absolutely loves her time their - no exaggeration it's like her 2nd home! 
On paper it seems like a good plan condensing the centres down but I don't have a 
car, cannot afford to keep jumping on buses every day. A lot of mums I know are in 
the same situation. 
 
My baby wasn't weighed for 6 months due to the lack of baby clinics in the area and I 
was made to feel this was my fault. Closing centres will obviously have more of an 
impact on this. Also it would be difficult for remaining children's centres to meet the 
demands for families and it is often hard for some parents to attend due to distance. 
Spelthorne is my local and perfect walking distance. Closing centres would have a 
devastating impact on family support and mental health of mum's with babies. 
 

Kenyngton Manor Sure Start Children’s Centre, have help me and my family so 
much, I would not be the person I am today if it was not for the people that run  the 
children centre, I have done many courses and they have helped me a lot, they have 
also done a lot for me and my family in other ways that I could not thank them 
anymore, not only have they helped me and my family but they are always their if you 
need to have a chat about anything, I'm so grateful they have been there for all of us.  
 
…..They also run the Freedom programme for women suffering domestic abuse, with 
at least one of the Centres trying to run a Freedom course for men su
[...]
r services but I don't feel like the mental health of mothers in rural 
communities is any less important. I am on my 3rd pregnancy and the thought of not 
having local support fills me with fear. 

 
 

It is wrong to presume only families of depravation have a need to use the services of 
Children's Centres.  Isolation and PND  in adults plus anxiety in children are very 
common  referral reasons, with families having children later in life and losing their 
social circle when they give up work and children being put under more pressure to 
achieve in schools who don't have the financial resources to support their social and 
emotional needs. 
 

 
Placing centres on income fails to support families with SEND, challenging 

behaviour, post-natal depression, long term illness, loss of family members as none 

of this is impacted on by money. Also just because a family has a higher income than 

another family it does not make them any more of a capable parent who won't need 

these services. 

 
 
Some were concerned about the effects on other services if children’s centres were 
closed. 
 

Current networking systems in Tandridge are good with strong partnerships between 
Midwifery, Health, Housing, Police, Schools and Private Providers, this will all 
decrease if the  number of buildings is cut, meaning they cannot be utilised by 
Midwifery & Health. 
There should be feedback on the proposal previously submitted by Tandridge to see 
where we can strengthen the document. Staff CPD in Dandridge is strong, which is 
cost effective and this needs to be considered 
 

 
Health visitors are already overstretched at their clinics, how will less children’s 
centre possibly ensure better breastfeeding support, better postnatal clinics (and 
therefore the long term health of our future generations) if we maintain only 1 centre 
but with far more clients. Short term thinking. Dangerous thinking  

.  

Page 187



68 
 

 
Centres are already oversubscribed and there was co
[...]
te
	Whistleblowing Guidance for Employers and Code of Practice
	Contents
	What is whistleblowing?
	What are an employer’s responsibilities in regards to whistleblowing?
	Communicate policy and procedure
	Disclosure or grievance?
	Is there a standard whistleblowing policy?
	Promoting a policy and making sure it is easily accessible
	Deciding how to deal with the whistleblowing disclosure
	Dealing with disclosures
	What happens when a worker blows the whistle to someone other than their employer?
	What happens if a whistleblower believes they have been unfairly treated?
	Confidentiality
	Whistleblowing Code of Practice

	Flowchart - Topic Selection

	9 Surrey County Council Consultation - Closure of Children's Centres
	11 Investment Programme Review
	EXE19-003 Appendices 1-7




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2019

47

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 17 June 2019
Present:

Cllr D E Hughes (Chair)

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr C Rana

Cllr M I Raja

Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr J R Sanderson

Also Present: Jacqui Hutton (Solicitor), Adam Thomas, Councillor Kemp, Jo Green, Nicola 
Norman and Sandra Scott.

Absent: Councillors S Hussain, J E Bond and M A Whitehand

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond, Hussain and Whitehand.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on Monday, 25 
March and 20 May 2019 be approved and signed as a true and correct 
record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Environmental Health – Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
It was noted that Councillor Ian Johnson would be writing to the local MP Jonathan Lord on behalf 
of the Committee to seek a change in the legislation to require all food premises to display their 
Food Hygiene Rating. 

Freedom Leisure Performance Review
As there were no representatives from Freedom Leisure, it would be reviewed at the next 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  Members were requested to note a site visit to the Leisure 
Centre scheduled for October. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2019

48

Minutes of Meeting held on 20/05/2019
Councillors for following Working Groups are detailed below which were noted.

NOMINATIONSWORKING GROUP
Con. Lib. Dem Labour Independent

Economic 
Development 

Task Group (7)

Councillors
A Azad
K Davis
G Elson

Councillors
A-M Barker
I Johnson

Councillor
M Ali

Councillor
J Bond

Finance Task 
Group (7)

Councillors
A Azad
S Ashall
K Davis

Councillors
D Hughes

J Sanderson

Councillor
T Aziz

Councillor
J Bond

Housing Task 
Group (7)

Councillors 
D Harlow
C Kemp

R Mohammed

Councillors
I Johnson
W Forster

Councillor
T Aziz

Councillor
J Bond

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of interests were received.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme for the Committee and drew attention to a 
list of suggested matters for scrutiny in the coming year.  It was noted that Freedom 
Leisure, carried over from last year, would focus on a performance review and include a 
site visit to Pool in the Park in the coming Autumn.  Anti-Social Behaviour and the possible 
relationship with youth provision would also be added to the Work Programme for 
consideration.  

Members were encouraged to suggest proposals for additional items for consideration over 
the Municipal Year. 

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2019

49

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chairman reminded Members of the Terms of Reference of the Committee.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were responsible for examining all functions and 
responsibilities of the Council. The Committee would ensure that the Council delivers its 
key aims and objectives, by creating an open, transparent mechanism for Councilor’s to 
shape, question, evaluate and challenge the Council policies, decisions and performance.

RESOLVED

That the Terms of Reference be noted.
 

8. SCRUTINY TRAINING UPDATE 

The Chairman updated Members on the successful recent training session held for 
Members.  Mark Palmer, Development Director from South East Employers (SEE) 
facilitated the session. 

The following objectives were set for Members:

 To provide Members with an overview of the potential of overview and 
scrutiny in Woking Borough Council;

 To support Members with the development of a focused and strategic 
overview and scrutiny work programme;

 To enhance an effective and independent relationship between the 
cabinet and over and scrutiny and;

 To support  effective overview and scrutiny development with the public 
and key partners. 

9. SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION - CLOSURE OF CHILDREN'S 
CENTRES 

The Chairman welcomed Jo Green from Brookwood Primary School, Nicola Norman from 
Sythwood Children’s Centre and Sandra Scott from Busy Bees, Woking Children’s Centre, 
to the meeting to discuss the impact of closures to local Children’s Centres in the Borough 
including the proposed new Family Centres.  

Members were given time to review a report (minute item 9) that had been presented to the 
Executive Committee for recommendations regarding Woking Borough Council taking lead 
on the proposed Family Centres.

Following a public consultation recently, Surrey County Council agreed to endorse the re-
modelling of the remaining Children’s Centres in the Borough to create Family Centres as 
part of a wider Family Service to support families with children aged 0 to 11 that were 
thought to be the most vulnerable.  The proposal would see Woking Borough Council take 
lead on services provided for Family Centres in the Borough.

Woking currently have six Children’s Centres based in Sheerwater, Goldsworth Park, 
Knaphill, Horsell, Brookwood and Pyrford.  Four of the Children’s Centres were proposed 
to close, leaving the remaining in Sheerwater and Goldsworth which was believed to  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2019

50

service the Borough in continuing to provide support by outreach staff both in family homes 
and Community Centres.                             

Concerns were raised on the effects and consequences families would have facing these 
changes and potentially resulting in them becoming more vulnerable and isolated.  It is 
understood that families benefited largely from the Universal Services approach.  The 
proposed Family Centres would require families to be referred by other Agency’s in order 
to receive support.  It was largely feared that families would slip through the net with 
essential needs not being met.  

Adam Thomas, Manager, Family Support Programme, acknowledged concerns raised and 
was sympathetic towards the Children’s Centre staff.  However, he provided Members with 
a positive holistic overview of support offered to vulnerable families.  

Existing Children’s Centre staff would Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 
(TUPE) to Woking Borough Council if a role in the new structure matches their current role.  
A valuation exercise will be conducted and redundancies would be offered to staff who 
were unsuccessful in this process.

Training and development for Family Centre staff would be similar to that provided for staff 
within the Family Support Team.  All service providers were working to the same resilience 
model ensuring that  families receive support for their complex needs. 

It was agreed that as the transition of some centre’s to Woking Borough Council had not 
yet been confirmed, and staff were still under consultation for their positions, there would 
be a follow up from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee later in the municipal year. 

10. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee had before it the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information for the 
month March 2019 (the ‘Green Book’).  Members drew attention to the out of date Green 
Book.  It  was discussed the essential need for the updating of critical elements within the 
financial section of the book.  The Chairman would follow up on the latest version of the 
Green Book. 

The Committee reviewed certain aspects of the Green Book, noting the requirement for the 
Finance Task Group to look further into the decision making process to go over budget on 
particular items, and what was classed as controllable and non-controllable spending. 
Scrutiny from the Finance Task Group was also required on the Victoria Square Project, 
and would be reviewed at their next meeting on 17 July 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Green Book be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2019

51

11. INVESTMENT PROGRAMME REVIEW 

Councillor Chrystie brought the Committee’s attention to two recent newspaper articles that 
detailed information on the £95m Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) grant and the specific 
builds it was linked to.  The members of the Committee were unaware of some aspects of 
the project and identified the requirement for further investigation by a small task group 
with an update at the next meeting of the Committee on 15 July 2019.

It was also suggested for the Committee to meet the newly appointed external auditors 
BDO at a meeting later in the municipal year.   

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.55 pm

Chairman: Date:


